TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 Assignment ID: TMI159054

| SUBMISSION TYPE: | NEW ASSIGNMENT |
|-----------------------|------------------------------|
| NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: | RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST |

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

| Name | Formerly | Execution Date | Entity Type |
|--|----------|----------------|--------------|
| BUSINESS DEVELOPMENT BANK OF CANADA | | 04/02/2024 | Bank: CANADA |

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

| Company Name: | CUBE PACKAGING SOLUTIONS INC. | |
|-----------------|-------------------------------|--|
| Street Address: | 200 Industrial Parkway North | |
| City: | Aurora, Ontario | |
| State/Country: | CANADA | |
| Postal Code: | L4G 4C3 | |
| Entity Type: | Corporation: CANADA | |

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 7

| Property Type | Number | Word Mark | |
|----------------|----------|---------------------|--|
| Serial Number: | 88070373 | CUBE PACKAGING | |
| Serial Number: | 88070418 | CUBE PACKAGING | |
| Serial Number: | 87380995 | CUBE PACKAGING | |
| Serial Number: | 88181648 | CUBEWARE RE-USABLES | |
| Serial Number: | 88071973 | CUBEWARE RE-USABLES | |
| Serial Number: | 88661749 | CUBEWARE TAKE-AWAYS | |
| Serial Number: | 90274613 | TAKE-AWAYS | |

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: 6173453299

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 6173453000

Email: trademarks@burnslev.com

Correspondent Name: Deborah J Peckham Address Line 1: 125 High Street

Address Line 4: Boston, MASSACHUSETTS 02110

| ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: | 43151.0 Cube |
|-------------------------|---------------|
| NAME OF SUBMITTER: | SHELLIE TWIGG |
| SIGNATURE: | SHELLIE TWIGG |

TRADEMARK

REEL: 008395 FRAME: 0541 900847080

DATE SIGNED: 04/11/2024

Total Attachments: 2
source=Termination of Security Agmt (Apr 2, 2024)#page1.tif
source=Termination of Security Agmt (Apr 2, 2024)#page2.tif

TRADEMARK REEL: 008395 FRAME: 0542

TERMINATION OF SECURITY INTEREST IN TRADEMARKS

WHEREAS, Cube Packaging Solutions Inc., an Ontario corporation with its principal place of business at 200 Industrial Parkway North, Aurora, Ontario, L4G 4C3, Canada (the "Grantor"), is the owner of record of the trademarks and applications listed on the attached Exhibit A, now issued or pending in the United States Patent and Trademark Office (the "Trademarks"); and

WHEREAS, the Grantor entered into, a General Security Agreement dated December 21, 2017 (the "Security Agreement"), between the Grantor and Business Development Bank of Canada (the "Secured") Party"), as reflected in an April 19, 2019 Notice of Security Interest in Intellectual Property, a true and correct copy of which was recorded against the Trademarks listed in Exhibit A by the United States Patent and Trademark Office on April 27, 2021, at Reel 007272, Frame 0481;

WHEREAS, the Secured Party desires to release its security interest in the Trademarks and terminate the Security Agreement;

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, Secured Party hereby:

- 1. releases and reassigns to the Grantor any and all liens, security interests, right, title and interest of Secured Party pursuant to the Security Agreement in the trademarks and applications more fully described on **Exhibit A**, without recourse or representation or warranty, express or implied;
- 2. authorizes the Commissioner for Trademarks of the United States of America to note and record the existence of the release hereby given.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Secured Party has caused this Termination of Security Interest in Trademarks to be signed by its duly authorized representative as of March 4211 2. , 2024.

Business Development Bank of Canada

Per: Mame: Michele A-Harris
Title: Seniar Legal Counsel

Per: Name Ge/SOMING + MICHO
Title:

I/We have authority to bind the Secured Party

TRADEMARK REEL: 008395 FRAME: 0543

Exhibit A

Trademarks

| No. | Trademark | Status |
|----------|----------------------------|--------------------------------|
| 1. | CUBE PACKAGING | App 88070373 |
| | | App 08-AUG-2018 |
| | | Reg 6403910 |
| | | Reg 29-JUN-2021 |
| | | |
| | | |
| | | |
| | | |
| | | |
| ; | | |
| | (५ (७)) | |
| | PACKAGING | |
| 2. | CUBE PACKAGING | App 88070418 |
| 2. | | App 08-AUG-2018 |
| | (숙네) 왕복 | Reg 6590809 |
| | P PACKAGING | Reg 14-DEC-2021 |
| 3. | CUBE PACKAGING | App 87380995 |
| J 3. | COBE ! ACIONOMO | App 22-MAR-2017 |
| | | Reg 5853534 |
| | | Reg 03-SEP-2019 |
| | PACKAGING : | |
| | PACKAGING | |
| | | |
| | OUDEWARE DE HOADI CO | 400404040 |
| 4. | CUBEWARE RE-USABLES | App 88181648 |
| • | Cuperiore DE LICADI ES | App 05-NOV-2018 Reg 5783761 |
| | CuBEware RE-USABLES | Reg 18-JUN-2019 |
| | | |
| 5. | CUBEWARE RE-USABLES | App 88071973 |
| | (લું માં કો કો પ્યાનામાં ક | App 09-AUG-2018 |
| | LE USABLES | Reg 5997870 Reg 25-FEB-2020 |
| - | | |
| 6. | CUBEWARE TAKE-AWAYS | App 88661749 |
| - | i la per come amang | App 21-OCT-2019 |
| | CuBFware LAKE-AWAYS | |
| <u> </u> | | |
| 7. | TAKE-AWAYS | App 90274613 |
| | TAVE AWAVS | Арр 23-ОСТ-2020 |
| | TAKE-AWAYS | |
| L | <u>. L</u> | |

1410-2764-4427

RECORDED: 04/11/2024

TRADEMARK REEL: 008395 FRAME: 0544